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the Congressional Budget Act of 1974,
as amended. This report meets the re-
quirements for Senate scorekeeping of
section 5 of S. Con. Res. 32, the first
concurrent resolution on the budget for
1986.

This report shows the effects of con-
gressional action on the 2000 budget
through September 30, 2000. The esti-
mates of budget authority, outlays,
and revenues are consistent with the
technical and economic assumptions of
the 2001 concurrent resolution on the
budget (H. Con. Res. 290), which re-
placed the 2000 concurrent resolution
on the budget (H. Con. Res. 68).

The estimates show that current
level spending is above the budget reso-
lution by $19.3 billion in budget author-
ity and by $20.6 billion in outlays. Cur-
rent level is $28 million below the rev-
enue floor in 2000.

Since my last report, dated Sep-
tember 5, 2000, the Congress has
cleared, and the President has signed,
the Department of Defense Appropria-
tions Act, 2001 (Public Law 106–259).
This action changed the 2000 current
level of budget authority and outlays.

This is my last report for fiscal year
2000.

I ask unanimous consent to have
printed in the RECORD the following
material.

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the
RECORD, as follows:

U.S. CONGRESS,
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE,

Washington, DC, October 5, 2000.
Hon. PETE V. DOMENICI,
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, U.S. Sen-

ate, Washington, DC.

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed tables
show the effects of Congressional action on
the 2000 budget and are current through Sep-
tember 30, 2000. This report is submitted
under section 308(b) and in aid of section 311
of the Congressional Budget Act, as amend-
ed.

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the
technical and economic assumptions of H.
Con. Res. 290, the Concurrent Resolution on
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2001, which re-
placed H. Con. Res. 68, the Concurrent Reso-
lution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2000.

Since my last report, dated July 26, 2000,
the Congress has cleared, and the President
has signed, the Department of Defense Ap-
propriations Act, 2001 (Public Law 106–259).

This action changed budget authority and
outlays.

Sincerely,
BARRY B. ANDERSON

(For Dan L. Crippen, Director).

Enclosures.

TABLE 1.—FISCAL YEAR 2000 SENATE CURRENT LEVEL
REPORT, AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

[In billions of dollars]

Budget
resolution

Current
level 1

Current
level
over/
under

resolution

On-budget:
Budget Authority .............................. 1,467.3 1,486.6 19.3
Outlays ............................................. 1,441.1 1,461.7 20.6
Revenues .......................................... 1,465.5 1,465.5 (2)
Debt Subject to Limit ...................... 5,628.3 5,579.2 ¥49.1

Off-budget:
Social Security Outlays .................... 326.5 326.5 0.0
Social Security Revenues ................. 479.6 479.6 0.0

1 Current level is the estimated revenue and direct spending effects of all
legislation that the Congress has enacted or sent to the President for his
approval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current law are in-
cluded for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual appropria-
tions even if the appropriations have not been made. The current level of
debt subject to limit reflects the latest information from the U.S. Treasury.

2 Less than $50 million.

Source: Congressional Budget Office.

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2000 SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES, AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
[In millions of dollars]

Budget
authority Outlays Revenues

Enacted in previous sessions:
Revenues ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 1,465,480
Permanents and other spending legislation ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 876,140 836,751 n.a.
Appropriation legislation ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 869,318 889,756 n.a.
Offsetting receipts .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥284,184 ¥284,184 n.a.

Total, enacted in previous sessions ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,461,274 1,442,323 1,465,480
Enacted this session:

Omnibus Parks Technical Corrections Act of 1999 (P.L. 106–176) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 3 0
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act (P.L. 106–181) ................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,805 0 0
Trade and Development Act of 2000 (P.L. 106–200) .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 53 52 ¥8
Agricultural Risk Protection Act of 2000 (P.L. 106–224) ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 5,500 5,500 0
Military Construction Appropriations Act, 2001 (P.L. 106–246) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 15,173 13,799 0
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2001 (P.L. 106–259) .......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,779 0 0

Total, enacted this session ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 25,317 19,354 ¥8
Entitlements and mandatories: Adjustments to appropriated mandatories to reflect baseline estimates .................................................................................................................................................... ¥35 0 n.a.
Total Current Level ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,486,556 1,461,677 1,465,472
Total Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,467,300 1,441,100 1,465,500

Current Level Over Budget Resolution ..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 19,256 20,577 n.a.
Current Level Under Budget Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 28

Memorandum: Emergency designations for bills enacted this session ........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 35,261 16,108 0

Source: Congressional Budget Office.
Notes: P.L.=Public Law; n.a.=not applicable.

SANCTIONS AGAINST CUBA
Mr. LEAHY. Mr. President, the

House of Representatives has, again,
thwarted the will of a bipartisan ma-
jority of the Congress.

After strong votes in both the House
and Senate to lift sanctions on the sale
of food and medicine to Cuba, the Re-
publican conferees on the Agriculture
appropriations bill have added a provi-
sion to prohibit public financing which
makes it virtually certain that few, if
any, sales will actually occur.

It is bad for America’s farmers, bad
for the people of Cuba, and bad foreign
policy.

Even worse, the conferees would cod-
ify the restrictions on travel to Cuba, a
position which is at odds with the fun-
damental right of every American to
travel freely.

Senator DODD and I introduced legis-
lation earlier this year that would lift
the ban on travel to Cuba. It is ironic—

or I should say it is outrageous—that
Americans can travel to North Korea,
or Syria, or Vietnam, but not Cuba.
What a hypocritical, self-defeating,
anachronistic policy.

Senator DODD spoke eloquently last
Friday about this misguided provision
and I want to associate myself with his
remarks. I will not take more time
today.

But I want to say that this is a ter-
rible decision, a partisan decision, a de-
cision driven by politics, and one of the
many, many reasons why the election
on November 7 is so important. It is far
past time that we inject some intel-
ligence and bipartisanship into our for-
eign policy.

This Congress has had its chance. It
has fallen short in too many ways to
count. This decision on Cuba is just an-
other example of the 106th Congress’
failures to do what is right for Amer-
ica, and right for the American people.

BREAST CANCER AWARENESS
MONTH

Mrs. HUTCHISON. Mr. President, I
rise today to acknowledge that October
is Breast Cancer Awareness Month.

During this month, a number of pub-
lic and private agencies, organizations,
and foundations will increase their ef-
forts to make Americans more aware of
the impact of this disease, as well as
the need for early detection and in-
creased resources to search for better
treatments and ultimately for a cure.

Breast cancer is the second leading
cause of cancer death among all
women, and the leading cause of cancer
death among women aged 40 to 55. By
age 80, women have a 1-in-12 chance of
developing the disease. This year alone,
an estimated 175,000 women and 1,300
men will be diagnosed with breast can-
cer. Of those diagnosed, more than
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41,000 women and 400 men can be ex-
pected to die from the disease. 41,000
women, that is about 117 per day—117
mothers, daughters, wives, and sisters
whose lives will be cut short and whose
families will be devastated by their
loss. And, as I noted, the disease can
also affect men with no less impact on
them and their families.

But many of these deaths can be pre-
vented, through regular screening and
early detection and treatment. In fact,
if detected early through self-exams
and mammograms, the survival rate
for most types of breast cancer exceeds
90 percent. And, while the number of
breast cancer diagnoses continues at
an unacceptably high level, the overall
survival rate is increasing. We are be-
ginning to turn the tide against breast
cancer.

Though the phenomenal activities of
private groups like the Susan G.
Komen Foundation, of which I am
proud to have been a founding sup-
porter, more and more women are get-
ting the message: get smart and get
screened. Through events like the wild-
ly popular ‘‘Race for the Cure,’’ the
Komen foundation has also raised over
$215 million to help fund breast cancer
research. My friend Nancy Brinker, sis-
ter of the late Susan G. Komen, has led
the group from an idea to a leading
force in health care that has, without
doubt, helped to save and improve
thousands of women’s lives.

Many other groups and individuals
are also helping to further the cause.
The National Alliance of Breast Cancer
Organizations has worked to expand re-
search and public education in this
area. The Y–ME National Breast Can-
cer Organization is another group that
has been very active in supporting
those directly and indirectly affected
by breast cancer.

With regard to research, I have
worked with my colleagues in the Sen-
ate, leaders like Senator MACK of Flor-
ida and Senator SPECTER of Pennsyl-
vania, to ensure that our Federal com-
mitment to disease research, and par-
ticularly that for breast cancer, con-
tinues to grow.

We have made remarkable progress.
While federally-supported breast can-
cer research was not a large part of our
overall federal disease research budget
even a few years ago, that has changed
dramatically in recent years. NIH fund-
ing alone on breast cancer totaled al-
most $500 million last year, and is ex-
pected to top $525 million this year. In
fact, over the last decade, NIH breast
cancer research funding has increased
by 600 percent.

In addition, I have worked hard as a
member of the Defense Appropriations
Subcommittee to ensure that our
breast cancer research that is con-
ducted under the auspices of the DOD
health research infrastructure con-
tinues. This contributes an additional
$175-plus million per year to this cause.

Most recently, I was proud to have
joined forces with my colleague, Sen-
ator DIANNE FEINSTEIN, to extend the

issuance of the Postal Service’s new
Breast Cancer Awareness Stamp. To
date, over 214 million of these stamps
have been sold, generating $15.1 million
for research. The first round of grant
announcement using these funds was
actually just made. These funds will
support innovative and promising new
research opportunities in under-
standing and treating breast cancer.

These efforts have begun to pay off.
Through the development of ever-more
effective diagnostic tools, like digital
mammography, and through the devel-
opment of innovative new treatment
and preventative drugs, like
Tamoxifin, we are slowly but surely be-
ginning to get the upper hand on this
disease.

But early detection remains the key.
That is why the American Cancer Soci-
ety recommendations on screening are
so important: women aged 40 and above
should have annual mammograms and
clinical breast examinations; women
aged 20 to 39 should have clinical ex-
aminations every three years; and all
women 20 and over should conduct a
breast self-examination every month.

Finally, I would note that the Senate
just this week passed the Breast and
Cervical Cancer Treatment Act, a bill
that ensures that women who do not
have health insurance and who are
found to have either breast or cervical
cancer through the Federal Breast and
Cervical Cancer Early Detection Pro-
gram, will get the follow-up care they
need.

We have come a long way from the
days when former First Lady Betty
Ford brought breast cancer out into
the national discourse, beginning the
long overdue dialogue and public
awareness campaign to save women’s
lives. But we still have much to do to
match her courage and to live-up to
her vision of the day when all women
are appropriately screened and when
we defeat breast cancer once and for
all.

During this month, I urge my col-
leagues in Congress and all Americans
to reflect upon this issue, to support
research and efforts, and to arm them-
selves with the knowledge they need to
respond should the unthinkable occur
in their lives or in the lives of a loved
one. Working together, we can and will
beat breast cancer.
f

CHINA’s CONVENTIONAL FORCE
MILITARY MODERNIZATION

Mr. AKAKA. Mr. President, I call at-
tention to a report prepared at my re-
quest by the Library of Congress’ Con-
gressional Research Service entitled
‘‘China’s Foreign Conventional Arms
Acquisitions: Background and Anal-
ysis.’’ As ranking member of the Sub-
committee on International Security,
Proliferation, and Federal Services of
the Governmental Affairs Committee, I
have been keenly interested in the im-
plications of Chinese conventional
force modernization on Asian stability.

I am providing copies of this excel-
lent analysis, which was authorized by

Shirley Kan, Christopher Bolkcom, and
Ronald O’Rourke, to all Senators. I be-
lieve my colleagues will find the report
useful and insightful as we assess
American policy towards China.

The report examines the major for-
eign conventional weapon systems that
China has acquired or has committed
to acquire since 1990, with particular
attention to implications for U.S. secu-
rity concerns. It pays special attention
to Chinese air and naval acquisitions
and describes how Chinese leaders
began to pay greater attention to mod-
ernizing the People’s Liberation Army,
PLA, in the early 1990s, transforming it
from a force mainly oriented towards
domestic security to one focused on
modern warfare. Since then, China has
ranked among the top 10 leading arms
buyers among developing nations.

According to the analysis, the cata-
lyst for PLA modernization, including
the procurement of advanced foreign
military equipment, was China’s view
that its top security problem was pre-
venting Taiwan’s permanent separa-
tion and securing unification as ‘‘one
China.’’ However, additional security
goals may be precluding Japan’s rise as
the strongest Asian power, ensuring
Chinese influence over the Korean Pe-
ninsula, supporting Chinese claims to
territory in the East and South China
Seas, subduing India’s quest for power,
and countering American power in the
region.

As China modernizes its forces, it is
clear that arms sales from Russia are
essential, providing advance aircraft,
including Su–27 fighters, missile sys-
tems, submarines, and surface ships.
The report is unclear as to the stra-
tegic advantage derived by Russia in
selling such advanced systems to a
country with which it historically has
had difficulty along a shared border.

The report concludes that the oper-
ational significance of these major
qualitative upgrades through foreign
arms acquisitions remains to be seen
and will depend in large measure on
the PLA’s ability to demonstrate an
ability to conduct effective joint mili-
tary operations.

The report also does an excellent job
of comparing Chinese new conventional
weapons to American capabilities, sug-
gesting that in most cases—with some
critical exceptions—American forces
still retain a tactical and strategic
edge. For example, the report mentions
the potential threat from a nuclear
armed SS–N–22, an anti-ship cruise
missile, and the superior capabilities of
the Su–27 fighter aircraft. Obviously,
the United States should not be com-
placent. The Chinese are, for the first
time in modern history, developing a
capability to project air and naval
forces beyond their coastal areas. The
Untied States needs to seek ways to
address any threat to American inter-
ests as a result of that capability not
only through pursuing our own mili-
tary modernization program but also
through a strategic dialogue with
China which reassures China that we
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